
Selected Groupings of Survivors and 
Refugees of the Holocaust who moved to 

North Carolina 
 
 

Nationality at Birth 
Austria - 23 
​ Vienna - 14 
Belgium - 4 
Czechoslovakia - 11 
France - 4 
Germany - 159 
​ Berlin - 24 
Greece - 4 
Hungary - 19 
​ Budapest - 10 
Israel - 1 
Latvia - 1 
Lithuania - 4 
Netherlands - 6 
​ Amsterdam - 3 
Poland - 49 
Romania - 2 
Switzerland - 1 
United Kingdom - 1 
USSR - 10 
Unknown (yet) - 80 
 
 



 
 
ARISTIDES de SOUSA MENDES RESCUE 
Pories, Walter 
 
AUSCHWITZ CAMP 
Altman, Chaim 
Baumgarten, Cecilia Atberger 
Blum, Julius 
Cernyak-Spatz, Susan 
Fuchs, Ilona 
Gelissen, Rena Kornreich 
Glass, Morris 
Harel, Zev 
Hauser, Rebecca 
Hirshfeld, Frances 
Hirschfield, Julian 
Kletter, Klari Hermann 
Lepek, Isaac 
Lerner, Lily Gluck 
Lewenberg, Simon 
Merlin, Gertrude “Bronia” Poliwoda Merlin 
Mordechai, Elias 
Mordechai, Esther 
Muller, Irmgard 
Piasek, Abe 
Reich, Markus 
Ross, Edith Neuberger 
Spolender, Sophie 
Weiss, Harry 
 
BERGEN-BELSEN CAMP 
Baumgarten, Cecilia Atberger 
Finkler, Kaja 
Hauser, Rebecca 
Leonard, Peter Isaac 
Rosenthal, Trudi (Schuster) 
Somjen, George 



Spitz, Robert 
 
BEVIN BOY 
Landsberger, Henry 
 
BUCHENWALD CAMP 
Hirschmann, Henry 
Jeglinski, Boleslaw 
Spolender, Herman 
Spolender, Sophie 
Vogelhut, Henry 
Willman. Felix 
 
DACHAU 
Baicovitz, Zalman Soloman 
Chadajo, Renia 
Glass, Morris 
Hirschmann, Henry 
Lieberman, Jerry 
Piasek, Abe 
Pierson, Feliz 
Pories, Walter 
Weiss, Harry 
Willman. Felix 
 
DISPLACED PERSONS CAMP (BORN IN…) 
Dicker, Tobi 
 
EBENSEE CAMP 
Harel, Zev 
Brodt, Hank 
 
French Foreign Legion 
Gould. Paul 
 
GURS INTERNMENT CAMP 
Myers, Hal 
 



HIDDEN 
Bern, Rosy 
Boyd, Zohara 
Gross, Emery 
Hekler, Ursala 
Heller, Agnes 
Heller, Robert 
Kizherman, Anatoly 
Kizhnerman, Raya (Rachel) 
Lederman, Esther Gutman 
Newmark, Inge 
Rodbell, Barbara Lederman 
Ross, Edith Neuberger 
Scheib, Meyer 
Shachnow, Sidney 
Stein, Morris 
Weiner, Eva 
Weiner, Shelly 
Wojnowich, Simon 
 
KINDERTRANSPORT 
Falk, Walter David 
Hirshman, Henry 
Hoffman, Fred 
Katz, Manfred 
Kingberg, Ruth 
Landsberger, Henry 
Lobree, Margot 
Marx, Walter 
Reagan, Ruth Levisohn 
Reiser, Rivka “Rita” 
Ross, David 
Wertheim, Lotte 
 
KRAKOW GHETTO 
Vogelhut, Runia 
 
KRISTALLNACHT 



Adler, Hannah 
Bienstock, Irving 
Dehn, Max Wilhelm 
Falk, Walter David 
Fischer, Frank 
Friedlander, Egon 
Hirschmann, Henry 
Katz, Manfred 
Myers, Hal 
Roberts, Marianne Cohn 
Rosenberg, John 
Rosenblum, Egon 
Rosenblum, Else Loeb 
Rosenthal, John 
Rosenthal, Karl 
Rosenthal, Trudi (Schuster) 
Schnog, Alfred 
Speier, Susan 
Wertheim, Lotte 
 
LODZ GHETTO 
Glass, Morris 
Lewenberg, Simon 
 
MAJDANEK CAMP 
Abramson, Gizella 
 
MAUTHAUSEN CAMP 
Blum, Julius 
Brodt, Hank 
Harel, Zev 
 
PLASZOW CAMP 
Brodt, Hank 
Reich, Markus 
Vogelhut, Henry 
 
RABBI (became a…) 



Fischer, Frank 
Rosenthal, Karl 
Ucko, Henry Zvi 
 
RAOUL WALLENBERG RESCUE 
Aranyi, Agnes Grossman 
Lerner, Harry 
 
 
RAVENSBROOK CAMP 
Cernyak-Spatz, Susan 
Chadajo, Renia 
Finkler, Kaja 
Gelissen, Rena Kornreich 
Hirshfeld, Frances 
Merlin, Gertrude “Bronia” 
Muller, Irmgard 
 
RESCUER 
Lipman, Simone Weil 
 
RESISTANCE  
(Note: Resistance takes a multitude of forms. This is just a sampling of individual 
examples.) 
Abramson, Gizella 
Ben-Joseph, Sara Ruth 
Lerner, Harry 
Lipman, Simone Weil 
Rodbell, Barbara Lederman 
Scheib, Sam 
 
RICHIE BOY 
Gerald (Jerry) Lieberman 
 
RIGA GHETTO 
Katz, Manfred 
 
SACHSENHAUSEN CAMP 



Colin, Leopold 
Rosenthal, Karl 
Stern, Fred 
 
SCIENTIST (WORKED ON ATOMIC & HYDROGEN BOMB 
Nordheim, Lothar Wolfgang 
 
ST. LOUIS (SHIP) 
Sternberg, Alice 
Sternberg, Eric (Already in Havana waiting for Alice) 
 
THERESIENSTADT CAMP/GHETTO 
Baumgarten, Horst 
Cernyak-Spatz, Susan 
Lepek, Isaac 
Romer, Berthold 
Stein, Peter 
 
UK MILITARY 
Miller, Marianna (Ambulance Driver) 
 
US MILITARY (during WWII) 
(Army) 
Adler, Howard 
Blumenstein, Joseph 
Field, Werner 
Friedlander, Egon 
Green, John (Liberator of Dachau) 
Hirschmann, Henry 
Hoffman, Fred 
Jeglinski, Boleslaw 
Leser, Paul 
Lieberman, Jerry 
Rosenthal, John 
Sandor, Erick 
Straus, Karl 
Strauss, Albrecht 
Wellisch, Eric 



 
(NAVY) 
Niebyl, Karl 
 
VAN PELS (IN HIDING WITH ANNE FRANK) FRIEND 
Loeb, Alice 
Loeb, Otto 
 
WARSAW GHETTO 
Finkler, Kaja 
Hirshfeld, Frances 
Hirschmann, Henry 
Weiss, Harry 
 
WESTERBORK 
Heckler, Norman 
Heckler, Ursula 
Leonard, Peter Isaac 
Rosenthal, Trudi (Schuster) 
Ross, Edith Neuberger 
 
 
 


